

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC03-1856**

---

---

**On Review from a Decision of the  
Third District Court of Appeal**

---

---

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al., Petitioners

v.

LIGGETT GROUP INCORPORATED, et al., Respondents

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Roy Young  
YOUNG van ASSENDERP, P.A.  
225 South Adams Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(850) 222-7206

John H. Beisner  
Jessica Davidson Miller  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
Fax No. (202) 383-5414

Robin S. Conrad  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CERTIFICATION OF AN ISSUES CLASS DESPITE LACK OF PREDOMINANCE EVISCERATES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1.220 AND VIOLATES DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS AND JURY TRIAL RIGHTS. ....	3
A. The Court Cannot Manufacture Predominance By Artificially Dissecting Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	4
B. The Phase I Findings Violate Defendants’ Basic Constitutional Rights .....	9
1. The Purported Classwide Findings Violate Defendants’ Due Process Rights .....	9
2. The Bifurcation Approved By The Court Violates Article I, Section 22 Of The Florida Constitution .....	14
II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE COURT’S RULING WILL MAKE THE STATE A MAGNET FOR CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS, PLACING A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON FLORIDA BUSINESSES .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	19
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	10
<i>Boyd v. Becker</i> , 627 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1993) .....	14
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	10
<i>Ex parte Citicorp Acceptance Co.</i> , 715 So. 2d 199 (Ala. 1997).....	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	12
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	14
<i>Gunnels v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	10
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 547 (W.D. Wis. 1999).....	11
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004).....	18
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>Neely v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , Nos. 1:00-CV-00569, 1:01-CV-37, 1:01-CV-38, 2001 WL 1090204 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2001).....	8
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1987) .....	14
<i>Robertson v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 397CV1216(GLG), 2000 WL 33381019 (D. Conn. July 5, 2001).....	8
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	8
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Speroni</i> , 525 U.S. 922 (1998).....	1
<i>Sw. Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	4
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.220.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2004</i> (2004) .....	19
<i>Developments in the Law – Multiparty Litigation in the Federal Courts</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 877 (1958).....	6
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997).....	19
